

FILED

OCT 29 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 291243

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

STEVEN F. SCHROEDER,
a married man dealing with his sole and separate property,
Appellant,

v.

EXCELSIOR MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC and CRAIG G.
RUSSILLO, Trustee,
Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Bradley W. Andersen, WSBA # 20640
Phillip J. Haberthur, WSBA #38038
Craig G. Russillo, WSBA #27998
Attorneys for Respondents,
Excelsior Management Group, LLC, and
Craig G. Russillo

FILED

OCT 29 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 291243

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

STEVEN F. SCHROEDER,
a married man dealing with his sole and separate property,
Appellant,

v.

EXCELSIOR MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC and CRAIG G.
RUSSILLO, Trustee,
Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Bradley W. Andersen, WSBA # 20640
Phillip J. Haberthur, WSBA #38038
Craig G. Russillo, WSBA #27998
Attorneys for Respondents,
Excelsior Management Group, LLC, and
Craig G. Russillo

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. 2007 Loan and 2008 Lawsuits	6
B. Schroeder settles both lawsuits by signing new Loan Documents and a Stipulated Order of Dismissal With Prejudice.	8
1. New Loan, Deed of Trust and Promissory Note	8
2. Stipulated Order of Dismissal.	9
C. Schroeder again Defaults but claims, once again, that the Property is being used for agricultural purposes.	11
D. Schroeder tries to vacate the April 7, 2009 Stipulated Order of Dismissal	12
E. Court Holds Hearing To Consider Schroeder's Motion	12
IV. ARGUMENTS	14
A. The Standard Of Review Is Abuse Of Discretion.	14
B. The trial court did not abuse its discretion when it denied Schroeder's Motion to Vacate the April 7, 2009 Stipulated Order of Dismissal.	15

1.	Schroeder failed to prove a basis under CR 60(b) to set aside the Stipulated Order of Dismissal.	15
2.	Schroeder's Prior Attorney Had the Express and/or Implied Authority to Enter the Order of Dismissal.	16
a.	<u>Schroeder's Attorney Acted with Actual Authority To Execute the Stipulated Order.</u>	20
b.	<u>Schroeder's Attorney Acted with Apparent Authority To Execute the Stipulated Order.</u>	21
c.	<u>Schroeder ratified his attorney's execution of the Stipulated Order.</u>	22
3.	Schroeder's Loan Documents Provide that the Property Was Not Used Principally for Agricultural Purposes.	23
C.	Trial Court Properly Held a Hearing Before it denied Both of Schroeder's Motions.	24
D.	Schroeder's Claims are Moot.	26
E.	Waiver of Statutory Rights in Deed of Trust Act are Permitted in Washington.	29
F.	Excelsior is Entitled to recover its Legal Fees and Costs incurred in defending against this Appeal.	31
V.	CONCLUSION	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>BBG Group, LLC v. City of Monroe</i> , 96 Wn.App. 517, 521, 982 P.2d 1176 (1999).....	27, 29
<i>Brown v. Household Realty</i> , 14 Wn. App. 157, 163 (2008).....	27, 28
<i>Eddleman v. McGhan</i> , 45 Wn.2d 430, 432, 275 P.2d 729 (1954).....	17
<i>Estate of Freitag v. Frontier Bank</i> , 118 Wn. App. 222, 229 (2003).....	20, 21
<i>Fite v. Lee</i> , 11 Wn. App. 21, 28-29 (1974).....	20
<i>Hallas v. Ameriquest Mortgage Co.</i> , 406 F. Supp. D 1176 (D. Or. 2005).....	28
<i>Haller v. Wallis</i> , 89 Wn.2d 539, 547 (1978).....	20
<i>Kezner v. Landover Corp.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 458, 467 (1997).....	30
<i>Korst v. McMahon</i> , 136 Wn. App. 202, 206, 148 P.3d 1081 (2006).....	14, 15
<i>Lindgren v. Lindgren</i> , 58 Wn. App. 588, 594-95, 794 P.2d 526 (1990), <i>rev. den.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 1009, 805 P.2d 813 (1991).....	14
<i>Little v. King</i> , 160 Wn.2d 696, 702-03, 161 P.3d 345 (2007).....	14
<i>Machen, Inc. v. Aircraft Design, Inc.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 319, 333, 828 P.2d 73 (1992).....	30

<i>In Re Marti & Eicholz,</i> 310 B.R. 203, 208 (W.D. Was., 2004).....	23
<i>Mayer v. STO Industries, Inc.,</i> 156 Wn.2d 677, 684, 132 P.3d 115 (2006).....	14
<i>Miles v. Miles,</i> 128 Wn. App. 64, 70, 114 P.3d 671 (2005).....	14
<i>Nguyen v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.,</i> 97 Wn. App. 728, 734-35, 987 P.2d 634 (1999)	17
<i>Pac. Sec. Cos. V. Tanglewood, Inc.</i> 57 Wn. App.817, 820-21, 790 P.2d 643 (1990)	14
<i>Perry v. Costco Wholesale, Inc.,</i> 123 Wn. App. 783, 792, 98 P.3d 1264 (2004).....	14
<i>Plein v. Lackey,</i> 149 Wn.2d 214, 228 (2003)	29
<i>Riordan v. Commercial Travelers Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 11 Wn. App. 707, 714-15, 525 P.2d 804 (1974)	16
<i>Riss v. Angel,</i> 131 Wn.2d 612, 636 (1972)	23
<i>Roberson v. Perez,</i> 123 Wn. App. 320, 96 P.3d 420 (2004)	26
<i>Smith v. Hansen, Hansen & Johnson, Inc.,</i> 63 Wn. App. 355, 364 (1991)	21, 23
<i>State v. Momah,</i> 167 Wn.2d 140, 153 (2009)	25
<i>Stoulil v. Edwin A. Epstein Jr., Operating Co.,</i> 101 Wn. App. 294, 3 P.3d 764 (2000)	26
<i>In Re Marriage of Tang, in Re Marriage of Tang</i>	

57 Wn. App. 648, 653, 789 P.2d 118 (1990).....	14
<i>Topliff v. Chicago Ins. Co.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 301, 304-305, 122 P.2d 922 (2005)	14
<i>Waterjet Tech Inc., v. Flow Int'l Corp.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 313, 996 P.2d 598 (2000)	30
<i>Wynn v. Earin</i> , 163 Wn.2d 361 (2008)	32
<i>Yakima Police Patrolmen's Association v. City of Yakima</i> , 153 Wn. App. 541; 222 P.3d 1217	27, 29

STATUTES

RCW 61.24	11, 27
RCW 61.24.030	1, 24
RCW 61.24.100.....	31
CR 2(A)	17
CR 60(b)	5, 14, 15, 26
CR 60(e)(1).....	15

REFERENCE

Washington Civil Procedure Deskbook (2006) § 2A.5	17
---	----

CIVIL RULES

RPC 1.2(a)	21
RPC 1.4(a)(2)	22
RAP 7.3	27
